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Date: 6/21/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 11:57 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2006-02029-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Anita K. Pisarcik, David A. Pisarcik vs. Laurel of DuBois, Modal, Inc.

Civil Other
Date

Judge

User: LMILLER

12/4/2006 New Case Filed. ,
iling; Praecipe for Writ of Summons Paid by: Cherry, Paula M. (attorney
for Pisarcik, Anita K.) Receipt number: 1916676 Dated: 12/04/2006
Ampunt: $85.00 (Check) 1CC and 2 writs to Shff.
12/21/2006 \)&Zcipe for Appearance, filed. Kindly enter the Apperance of the
ndersigned, Gina M. Zumpella Esquire and Thomas E. Zumpella Esquire

of the law firm of Walsh, Collis & Biackmer P.C. on behalf of Defendant,
>%{Iyal Inc., in the above case, filed by s/ Gina M. Zumpella Esq. 1CC Atty.
1 )Pra

ecipe for Rule to File Complaint, filed by s/ Gina M. Zumpella Esg. 1CC
1 rule to atty.

111212007 of of Service of Rule to File Complaint, filed. A Rule to File Complaint in
Connection with the above-captioned matter was served on Toni M. Cherry
Esq., filed by s/ Glna M. Zumpella Esg. No CC.

1/24/2007 \@Omplaint, filed by s/ Toni M. Cherry, Esquire. 3CC Atty. T. Cherry

1/29/2007 ALertificate of Service, filed. A certified copy of the Complaint filed by
laintiffs was served upon Thomas E. Zumpella Esq., counsel for
defendants, filed by s/ Toni M. Cherry Esq. No CC.

1/31/2007 Q{ertiﬁcate of Service, filed. That on this 30th day of January 2007, certified
opy of the Complaint filed by plaintiffs was served upon Defendant, Laurel
of/DuBois, filed by s/ Toni M. Cherry, Jduge. No CC.
2/1/2007 )é:t)ice of Service of Interrogatories and Request for Production of
ocuments directed to Plaintiffs was served upon counsel, Toni M. Cherry
Esq., on this 29th day of January 2007, filed by s/ Gina M. Zumpella Esq.

O CC.

%otice of Service of Interrogatories and Request for Production of
Documents Directed to Co-Defendant Laurel Of BuBois was served upon
co-defendant on this 29th day of January 2007, filed by s/ Gina M.
Zumpella Esg. NO CC.

2/5/2007 é(/raecipe For Entry of Appearance, filed. Kindly enter the Appearance of
the undersigned, Gina M. Zumpella Esquire and Thomas E. Zumpella

Esgiure, of the law firm of Walsh Collis & Blackmer P.C. on behalf of the
fendant, Laure! of DuBois, filed by s/ Gina M. Zumpella Esg. No CC.

2/21/2007 nswer and New Matter filed by s/ Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire. No CC

3/8/2007 Sheriff Return, December 7, 2006, Sheriff of Westmoreland County was
eputized.
December 13, 2006 at 11:34 am Served the within Summons on Laurel of
DuBais.
December 13, 2006 at 11:34 am Served the within Summons on Modal Inc.
So Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm
Shff Hawkins costs pd by Gleason $41.00

)&/estmoreland Co. costs pd by Gleason $73.40

6/1/2007 otion To Compel, filed by s/ Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire. 1CC Atty.

¥\ scheduled for Defendants Laurel of Dubois and Modal, Inc.'s Motion to

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge

6/5/2007 ‘>Ccheduling Order, this 4th day of June, 2007, it is Ordered that argument is Fredric Joseph Ammerman

ompel on Friday June 29, 2007 @ 11:00 a.m. in Courtroom 1. By The
Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Atty. Zumpelia



Apurof piay apiL

00°00£’G$ - anjeA pasiesddy

Sb1 abed 90¢1 yoog paag

eluenjAsuuad ‘AJuno) pawesp) ‘diysumo eeddag

6661 # Juswnnsuf Ajuno) peyes))
uno) ppees)) ‘ybnoog podjeor

186+
BIUBAJASUUD{ ’

‘ALd3d0dd VI

‘SINIWAVd

oLy

Ajlenuuy/ {1

*JONVINSNI

+S3XVL
A1V1S3 vy

WUOW/09%  :ST1Ig TVDIQ3W
YIUOW/TETS *NOLLYDIQIW



Date: 6/21/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 11:57 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2006-02028-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Anita K. Pisarcik, David A. Pisarcik vs. Laurel of DuBois, Modal, Inc.

Civil Other
Date Judge

£

6/18/2007 roof of Service, filed. Scheduling Order for Arugument Date of Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Defendant's Motion to Compel in connection with the above-captioned
matter was served on Toni M. Cherry, Esq., filed by s/ Gina M. Zumpella
Esqg. 1CC Atty.
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Date: 6/4/2008 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas

Time: 12:18 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2006-02029-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Anita K. Pisarcik, David A. Pisarcikvs.Laurel of DuBois, Modal, Inc.

Civil Other-COUNT

Date Selected Items

User; LMILLER

-Judge

6/27/2007 I/Cé‘[ificate of Service, filed. That on this 26th day of June 2007, an original
of Plaintiffs' Answers to Interrogatories were sent to Gina M. Zumpella
Esq., counsel for Defendant, Modal Inc., filed by s/ Toni M. Cherry Esq. No
CC.
\/Z/ertificatq of Service, filed. That on this 26th day of June 2007, an original
of Plaintiffs' Responses to Request for Production of Documents were sent

to Gina M. Zumpella Esq., counsel for Defendant, Modal Inc, filed by s/
Toni M. Cherry Esq. No CC.

6/29/2007 tion to Withdraw, filed by s/ Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire. 1CC Atty.
10/26/2007 /{:)tion to Compel, filed by Attorney Zumpella One CC Attorney

)(der, this 26th day of Oct., 2007, itis Ordered that the Plaintiffs are to
provide signed authorizations or the following records within 20 days ot the
date of this Order: (see original). By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman,

Pres. Judge. 1CC atty. Zumpella

11/8/2007 ‘/Proof of Service, filed. An Order of Court on Defendants' Motion to Compel
in connection with the above-captioned matter was served on Toni M.
Cherry Esq., via certified mail, filed by s/ Gina M. Zumpelia Esq. NO CC.

12/19/2007 /(otice of Service, filed. That the original of Defendants' First Supplemental
Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents Directed to the
Plaintiffs was served upon Toni M. Cherry Esq., by first class mail on the
174h day of December 2007, filed by s/ Gina M. Zumpella Esg. No CC.
5/12/2008 M

otion to Compel, filed by s/ Gina M. Zumpella Esq. 1CC Atty Zumpella.

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

5/14/2008 Scheduling Order, this 14th day of May, 2008, it is Ordered that argument is Fredric Joseph Ammerman

scheduled for Defendants Motion to Compel is hereby rescheduled from
June 3, 2008 @ 1:30 p.m. to June 12, 2008 at 9:45 a.m. in Courtroom 1.
by The coust; /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, pres. Judge. 1CC Atty. Zumpella
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Page 2

Criminal Trial Schedule
MARCH/APRIL/MAY, 2008
Judge Cherry

Tuesday thru Friday,/June 3 thru 6, 2008 9:00 A.M.

*BOBBI JO MORGAN
Brian 878 Magee Road

cide by Vehicle
WHile Driving Under

Man- Patton, PA 16668 nfluence (2cts);
chester, Aggravated Assault by
Esq. Vehicle While Driving

Under the Influence
(2cts) ; Homicide by
Vehicle (2cts); Driving
Under the Influence of
A Drug or Combination
of Drugs; Involuntary
Manslaughter (2cts);
Driving on Roadways
Laned for Traffic;
Careless Driving Re-
sulting in Death;
Reckless Driving; Fail
to use Safety Belt
System

t | v

*Confined at Clearfield County Jail or SCI-Houtzdale



VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC,, :
: Filed on Behalf of: ANITA K. PISARCIK and
: DAVID A. PISARCIK, Plaintiffs

Defendants
F \cc
Q! wnis wsmm%
A. Sh £§5-00
m‘,ﬁ’mcmzrm Ay pd

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID : No. 2006 - Q0A) 9"’ C.D.
A, PISARCIK, :
Plaintiffs : Type of Case: CIVIL

: Type of Pleading: PRAECIPE FOR WRIT

OF SUMMONS

1 Counsel of Record for these Parties:

: TONI M. CHERRY, ESQ.
. Supreme Court No.: 30205

: GLEASON, CHERRY AND

CHERRY, L.L.P.

: Attorneys at Law

. P.O.Box 505

: One North Franklin Street
: DuBois, PA 15801

. (814) 371-5800




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID
A, PISARCIK,
Plaintiffs

: No. 2006 - C.D.
VvS. :

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC,, : ;
Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF SUMMONS

TO WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY
Sir:
Please enter our appearance on behalf of Plaintiffs, ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID
A. PISARCIK, and issue a Writ of Summons in the above-captioned action against
Defendants, LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC., whose address is 757 Lloyd Avenue,
Latrobe, PA 15650.
Respectfully submitted,

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

v e

/ Attorneys for Plaintiffs O
One North Franklin Street
P. O. Box 505
DuBois, PA 15801
Supreme Court No.: 30205

Date: December 4, 2006




CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF i (\ )

SUMMONS
Anita K. Pisarcik
David A. Pisarcik
Vs. NO.: 2006-02029-CD

Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc.

TO: LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.

To the above named Defendant(s) you are hereby notified that the above named
Plaintiff(s) has/have commenced a Civil Action against you.

Date: 12/04/2006 “)‘Lﬁ’ %@/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Issuing Attorney:

Toni M. Cherry

P. O. Box 505
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-5800



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs,
VS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

664

|
!

CIVIL DIVISION
Docket NoI

J

2006-02029-CD

PRAECiPE FOR APPEARANCE
(Jury Trial ‘Demanded)

]
I
!
|

Filed on Behalf of the Defendant,
Modal, Inc.

Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PA1.D. # 87774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PA |.D. # 93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 258-2255

!

tcf mu@%L

" william A. Shaw
Prothonotar‘//Clerk of Courts
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|
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

|
ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK, l
Docket No!:  2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs, ’

VvS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,
Defendants.

|
|
|
|
|

" PRAECIPE FOR APPEARA‘NC'E'

TO: THE PROTHONOTARY |
l
Kindly enter the Appearance of the undersigned, Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire and

Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire, of the law firm of Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C., on behalf
| i
of the Defendant, Modal, Inc., in the above case. ’
|
|
Respectfully submitted,

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

WALSH, COLIi_IS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By @ AN /QVM I

Gina §I” Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant, Modal, Inc.




|
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe for

Appearance has been mailed by U.S. Mail to counsel of record via first class mail,
i
postage pre-paid, this 19th day of December, 2006.

Toni M. Cherry, Esquiré
P.O. Box 505
Dubois, PA 15801

|
|
WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

o C/@'\ e

Gina]M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant, Modal, Inc.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs,
VS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

664

CIVIL DIVISION

Docket No.I: 2006-02029-CD

|
!
i

PRAECIPE FOR RULE TO FILE
COMPLAINT
(Jury Trial Demanded)

|
|

Filed on Behalf of the Defendant,
Modal, Inc.

Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAILD. #87774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAI.D. # 93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 258-2255
|

IRuQL+o

il

iiiam A. Shaw
Promgr\\lotaryIClerk of Courts



;

|

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

1
i

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK, ’

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,
VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

|
|
l
|
l

PRAECIPE FOR RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

TO: THE PROTHONOTARY |
Kindly rule the Plaintiffs, Anita K. Pisarcik and David A. Pisarcik, to file a Complaint
in Civil Action within twenty (20) days from the date on the Rule.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Respectfully submitted,
WALSH, COLL:IS & BLACKMER, P.C.

Gina' M. Zumpella, Esquire

Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire

Counsel for Defendant, Modal, Inc.
|




|
|

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy' of the foregoing Praecipe for

Rule to File Complaint has been mailed by U.S. Mail to counsel of record via first class
|

mail, postage pre-paid, this 19th day of December, 200615

i
|
r

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire ,
P.O. Box 505 ?
Dubois, PA 15801 ;

\

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By ,
Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant, Modal, Inc.

|
|
!
]
l
|
|

\
|
l
|
t
J
|
I
I



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, Q h
PENNSYLVANIA ;’

CIVIL DIVISION

Anita K. Pisarcik
David A. Pisarcik

Vs. Case No. 2006-02029-CD
Laurel of DuBois and
Modal, Inc.
RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

TO: Anita K. Pisarcik and David A. Pisarcik

YOU ARE HEREBY RULED to file a Complaint in the above-captioned matter within
twenty (20) days from service hereof, or a judgment of non pros may be entered against you.

[Jﬂ;%

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Dated: December 21, 2006



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs,
VS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.

Defendants.

664

CIVIL DIVISION

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD

PROOF OF SERVICE OF RULE
TO FILE COMPLAINT
(Jury Trial Demanded)

|

Filed on Behalf of the Defendant,
Modal, Inc.

Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAID. #87774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PA1.D. # 93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street .

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 25812255

William A. Shaw .



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket Nol: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,

V8.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC..,

|

Defendants. I

PROOF OF SERVICE OF RULE TO FII!.E COMPLAINT

AND ‘NOW, comes the Defendant, Modal, Inc.f, by and through its attorneys,
Walish, Collis & Blackmer, P.C., Gina M. Zumpella, Es]quire and Thomas E. Zumpella,

Esquire, and files the following Proof of Service of Rule to File Complaint and avers as
|
|

1. A Rule to File Complaint in connection with the above-captioned matter

follows:

was served on Toni M. Cherry, Esquire, via Certified Mgil, return receipt requested.
2. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A;‘" is a copy of the original Refurn
of Service. |
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED |
Respectfully sﬂbmitted,

WALSH, COLILIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

Gina]M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant, Modal, Inc.
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* Sender: Please print your name, address; ’énd ZIP+4 in this box ®

Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400
707 Grant Street

'Pitts"burgh, PA 15219

| TEZ -0GL q I_ﬁl lH\xlu Jila 1”1,! hondlldon 'lnn n‘”J fahdh, I,I]l,

EXHIBIT

A

PENGAD 800-631-60as [l . -




|
|

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct clopy of the foregoing Proof of

Service of Rule to File Complaint has been mailed by U.S. Mail to counsel of record
: |
via first class mail, postage pre-paid, this 10th day of Jénuary, 2007.

Toni M. Cherry, Esquiré
P.O.Box 505 |
Dubois, PA 15801

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By @M &

M. Zumpella, Esquire
Th as E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant, Modal, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID
A, PISARCIK,
Plaintiffs

VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC,, :

: Filed on Behalf of: ANITA K. PISARCIK and
: DAVID A. PISARCIK, Plaintiffs

Defendants

: No. 2006 - 2029 C.D.
: Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

: Type of Pleading: COMPLAINT

: Counsel of Record for these Parties:

: TONI M. CHERRY, ESQ.
: Supreme Court No.: 30205

: GLEASON, CHERRY AND

CHERRY, L.L.P.

: Attorneys at Law

: P.O.Box 505

. One North Franklin Street
: DuBois, PA 15801

: (814) 371-5800

D 3ce
o

William A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID
A, PISARCIK,
Plaintiffs

: No. 2006 - 2029 C.D.
VS. .

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC,, :
Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Notice and Complaint
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that
if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against
you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any
claims or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, THEN YOU SHOULD GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 Ext. 88-89

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

,v V//%
Attorgeys for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID
A, PISARCIK,
Plaintiffs
: No. 2006 - 2029 C.D.
VS. :

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC.,
Defendants

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, come ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID A. PISARCIK, her husband,
Plaintiffs, by their Attorneys, GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P., and brin;g this
action against LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC., Defendants, to recover damages
upon causes of action whereof the following are statements:

\

COUNT I - ANITA K. PISARCIK, Wife Plaintiff vs. LAUREL OF DUBOIS
and MODAL, INC., Defendants

1. Plaintiffs, ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID A. PISARCIK, are adult individuals,
wife and husband, who reside with each other in Tréasure Lake, Sandy Township,
Pennsylvania, with an address at 1189 Treasure Lake, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. The Defendant, LAUREL OF DUBOIS, is a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership
whose address is 757 Lloyd Avenue, Latrobe, Penn;ylvania 15650.

3. The Defendant, MODAL INC., is a Pennsylvania Corporation whose address is 757

Lloyd Avenue, Latrobe, Pennsylvania 15650.




4. At all times mentioned herein, Defendants were trading and doing business as
DuBois Mall at the northerly side of Shaffer Avenue, in the Township of Sandy and having a
business address as Shaffer Avenue, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

5. A all times mentioned herein, Defendants were in exclusive possession, management
and control of the Mall buildings and the roadways and parking lots surrounding the Mall
premises, individually and through their agents and employees who were acting within the
course and scope of their employment by Defendants and in furtherance of Defendants’
business.

6. On or about 1:30 p.m. on December 8, 2004, Wife Plaintiff was a business visitor to
the DuBois Mall with the intention of entering the Mall at the J.C. Penney entrance at the side
of the Mall nearest to the customer service area of fhe J.C. Penney store and the beauty salon,
and as she crossed the roadway within the crosswalk area on her way to the sidewalk
immediately in front of the entrance, there existed an accumulation of antiskid which caused
Wife Plaintiff to slip, stumble, and fall, resulting in serious and permanent injuries as set forth
below.

7. The accident was caused exclusively and solely by the Defendants’ negligence,
carelessness and recklessness in that:

(a) Defendants caused or permitted antiskid to accumulate within the crosswalk
area of the roadway at a point where it posed an unreasonable risk of injury to Wife Plaintiff
and other business visitors;

(b) Defendants failed to make a reasonable inspection of the crosswalk area of

the roadway in the area where it would be used by patrons approaching one of the Mall




entrances which would have revealed the existence of the dangerous condition posed by the
. accumulation of antiskid;

(c) Defendants failed to give warning of the dangerous condition posed by the
accumulation of antiskid, erect barricades, or take any other safety precautions to prevent
injury to Wife Plaintiff and other business visitors; and

(d) Defendants failed to remove the accumulated antiskid from the crosswalk
area of the roadway and keep the area clear of antiskid.

8. Solely as a result of Defendants’ negligence, carelessness and recklessness, Wife
Plaintiff sustained cuts to her left knee; fractured ribs; a cut to her left eyelid; and trauma to her
brow bone and left eye resulting in damage to her vision.

9. By reason of said injuries, Wife Plaintiff was rehdered sick, sore, lame, and prostrate
and disordered for which she is still receiving treatment and for which she may continue to
receive treatment for some time in the future.

10. As a result of said injuries, Plaintiff, ANITA K. PISARCIK, has suffered, and will
continue to suffér an impairment of earning capacity and an inability to lead a normal social
life.

11. As a result of said injuries, Plaintiff, ANITA K. PISARCIK, has suffered and will
continue to suffer physical anguish and pain and suffering and inconvenience in the future.

12. As a result of said injuries, Plaintiff, ANITA K. PISARCIK, has suffered shock to
the nerves and nervous system and has suffered mental anguish and emotional distress and will

continue to so suffer for an indefinite time in the future.




13. As aresult of said injuries, the said Plaintiff, ANITA K. PISARCIK, has been and
will be deprived in the future of the ordinary pleasures of life.

14. As a result of said accident and the negligence, carelessness and/or recklessness of
the Defendants, the Plaintiff, ANITA K. PISARCIK, has suffered serioué injuries and scarring
which is permanent in nature.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, ANITA K. PISARCIK, claims damages against the
Defendants, in an amount in excess of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($25,000.00), together with delay damages and costs of suit.

COUNT II - DAVID A. PISARCIK, Husband Plaintiff vs. LAUREL
OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC., Defendants

15. The Plaintiff, DAVID A. PISARCIK, avers that he is the husband of ANITA K.
PISARCIK, Wife Plaintiff. |

16. Plaintiff, DAVID A. PISARCIK, incorporates herein by reference the averments
contained in Paragraphs 1 through 14 inclusive of COUNT I of this Complaint as if the same
had been set forth at length herein.

17. As aresult of the negligence, carelessneés and/or recklessness of the Defendénts, as
hereinbefore alleged, DAVID A. PISARCIK, as husband of the said ANITA K. PISARCIK,
has been and may and probably will in the future be, obliged to expend large and various sums
of money for medicine and medical attention in and about endeavoring to treat and cure his

said wife of her injuries.




18. By reason of the aforesaid, DAVID A. PISARCIK has been, and may and probably
will in the future be, deprived of the assistance and society of his said wife, all of which has
been and probably will be to his great financial damage and loss.

19. By reason of the aforesaid, DAVID A. PISARCIK has suffered various out-of-
pocket losses for damaged personal property and for expenses necessitated by his wife’s
injuries, to his damage and loss.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, DAVID A. PISARCIK, claims damages from the Defendants,
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC., in an amount in excess of TWENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00), together with delay damages and costs of suit.

Respectfully submitted,
GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

7

Attornéy? for Plaintiffs

i




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD >

Personally appeared before me, a Not@ Public in and for the County and State
aforesaid, ANITA K. PISARCIK, who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says
that she is one of the Plaintiffs named herein; that she is authorized to make this Affidavit on

behalf of both Plaintiffs; and that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and

correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

(nb - onn

Anita K. Pisarcik

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 24% day of January, 2007.

ommonwealih of
NOTARIAL SEAL
PAULA M. CHERRY, Notary Public *
City of Dubois, County of Clearfield
My Commission Expires Sept. 16, 2009

i




William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID "
A, PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs

© No. 2006 - 2029 C.D.
VS. .

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC,, :
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I ilefeby certify that on this 24" day of January, 2007, a certified copy of the Complaint
filed by Plaintiffs was served upon THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQ., counsel for Defendants,
by mailing the same ‘to him by United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid, by depositing
the same in the United States Post Office at DuBois, Pennsylvania, addressed as follows:

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQ.

Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C.

Attorneys at Law

The Gulf Tower

Suite 1400

707 Grant Street ;
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 ’

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

4

7
=

Attorpey for Plaintiffs

Dated: January 24, 2007




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID
A, PISARCIK,
Plaintiffs

VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC.,, :
Defendants

: No. 2006 - 2029 C.D.
: Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

: Type of Pleading: CERTIFICATE OF

SERVICE

: Filed on Behalf of: ANITA K. PISARCIK and

: DAVID A. PISARCIK, Plaintiffs

: Counsel of Record for these Parties:

-: TONIM. CHERRY, ESQ.
: Supreme Court No.: 30205

: GLEASON, CHERRY AND

CHERRY, L.L.P.

: Attorneys at Law

: P.0O.Box 505

. One North Franklin Street
: DuBois, PA 15801

: (814) 371-5800
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID : !
A, PISARCIK, : '
Plaintiffs :
: No. 2006 - 2029 C.D.

VvS. : :

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC,, :
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 30" day of January, 2007, a certified copy of the Complaint
filed by Plaintiffs was served upon Defendant, LAUREL OF DUBOIS, by mailing the same to
it by United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid, by depositing the sam.e in the United
States Post Office at DuBois, Pennsylvania, addressed as follows:

LAUREL OF DUBOIS

757 Lloyd Avenue
Latrobe, PA 15650

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRBY, L.L.P.

7

B
/ ( AttoVrnegz/forr Plaintiffs U

Dated: January 30, 2007
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIViISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

|
Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs, '

. |

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC., NOTICE OF SERVICE OF
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST
Defendants. FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
DIRECTED TO PLAINTIFFS

!

|
Filed on Behalf of the Defendant;

Modal, Inc.
E .
Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PALD. # 87774

i
THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAI.D. # 93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh', PA 15219

(412) 258-2255

664

William A. Shaw
prothonatary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD, COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs,
VS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF SERVICE

CIVIL DIVISION

Docket No.: [2006-02029-CD

TO: PROTHONOTARY

| hereby certify that the original Interrogatories and Request for Production of

Documents Directed to Plaintiffs was served upon couns_fel, Toni M. Cherry, Esquire, by

mailing the same via first class mail, postag.e pre-paid, thi.s 29" day of January, 2007.

By:

Respectfqllly submitted,

|
WALSH, (;JOLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

' |

Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel fpr Defendant, Modal, Inc.




!

|

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I
| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct cop]‘y of the foregoing Notice of
Service of Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents Directed to

Plaintiffs has been mailed by U.S. Mail to counsel of record via first class mail, postage

pre-paid, this 29™ day of January, 2007. |

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
P.O. Box 505
Dubois, PA 15801
(Counsel for Plaintiffs)

Laurel of DuBois
757 Lloyd Avenue
Latrobe, PA 15650

i

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By:

Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant, Modal, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COFI\’/IM"ON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs,
VS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

664

CIVIL DIVISION

Docket No.: {2006-02029-CD

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
DIRECTED TO CO-DEFENDANT
LAUREL OF DUBOIS

Filed on Behalf of the Defendant:

Modal, Inc.
i
Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PA1D. # 87774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PALD. #93277

i
WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400 -
707 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

|
(412) 258-2255

FILED 4
FEB 0T ? <
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISIpN

DAVID A. PISARCIK, 1

Docket No.: |2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,

VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF SERVICE

TO: PROTHONOTARY

| hereby certify that the original Interrogatories and Request for Production of
L
Documents Directed to Defendant, Laurel of DuBois was served upon Co-Defendant by

mailing the same via first class mail, postage pre-paid, thié 29" day of January, 2007.
|;
Respectfu‘ ly submitted,

|
WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By: | /Vli LWM

|$’I\\/f. Zumpella, Esquire

Thgmas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant, Modal, Inc.




|
|
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy,‘ of the foregoing Notice of

Service of Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents Directed to
i
Co-Defendant, Laurel of DuBois has been mailed by U;S. Mail to counsel of record

via first class mail, postage pre-paid, this 29" day of January, 2007.

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
P.O. Box 505
Dubois, PA 15801
(Counsel for Plaintiffs)

Laurel of DuBois
757 Lloyd Avenue
Latrobe, PA 15650

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

@/\/\’—\

GlnaM Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant, Modal, Inc.

By:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELDECOUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs,
VS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

664

CIVIL DIVISION

i
Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE
(Jury Trial nganded)

Filed on Behalf of the Defendant,
Laurel of DuBois

Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAID. # 87774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAI1.D. #93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 258-2255

FILED
£/ 6’%%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD

COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,
Docket No.: |2006-02029-CD

Plaintiffs,
VS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARA_N_C‘@

TO: THE PROTHONOTARY

Kindly enter the Appearance of the undersigned, G
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire, of the law firm of Walsh, Co
of the Defendant, Laurel of DuBois, in the above case.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

ina M. Zumpella, Esquire and

lis & Blackmer, P.C., on behalf

Respectfully submitted,

WALSH, COLLIS

& BLACKMER, P.C.

(’5/—\
By :

Gina+. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants,

Laurel of DuBois;and Modal, Inc.



4]

i

|

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy jof the foregoing Praecipe for

|
Appearance has been mailed by U.S. Mail to counsel iof record via first class mail,

postage pre-paid, this 1% day of February, 2007. l

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire '
P.O. Box 505
Dubois, PA 15801

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

—

Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants,

Laurel of DuBois'and Modal, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs,
VvS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

TO: PLAINTIFES

You are hereby notified to file a written
response to the within Answer and

New Matter within twenty (20) days of
the date of service hereof or a judgment
may be entered against you.

Wa#ér’, Collis & Blackmer P.C.

#664

M

CIVIL DIVISION

Docket No.: | 2006-02029-CD

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

Filed on Behalf of the Defendants:
Laurel of Dubois and Modal, Inc.
Counsel of Record for This Party:

i
GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAILD. # 871774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PA |.D. # 93277 -
|

“WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400
707 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, l}:’A 15219

(412) 258-2055

FILED »2.
| E %ﬁ%ﬁb e

. fliam A. Shaw
’ Prﬁm:f‘\r(‘)t‘arwmerkof Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,
Docket No.: | 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs, :
VS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

ANSWER

AND NOW, cbme the Defendants, Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc., by and
_ |
through their attorneys, Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C., Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire and

i
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire, and file the following Answer and New Matter and avers

as follows: |

COUNT | — ANITA K. PISARCIK, Wife Plaintiff vé. LAUREL OF DUBOIS
and MODAL, INC., Defendants

1. Paragraph 1 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint states a legal conclusion to which no
response is required. To the extent a response is deem:-:-d necessary, said allegation is
denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(c) and 1029(e). AfterJ reasonable investigation, these
Defendants have insufficient knowledge as to the truth or falsity of said allegation and
therefore said allegation is denied with strict proof thereof demanded at the time of trial.
By way of further answer, these Defendants herein refer to and incorporate their

hereinafter set forth responses and New Matter.

2. Paragraph 1 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint states a legal conclusion to which no

response is required. To the extent a response is deemed necessary, said allegation is



|
|
denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(c) and 1029(e). After reasonable investigation, these

Defendants have insufficient knowledge as to the truth orﬁ falsity of said allegation and

therefore said allegation is denied with strict proof thereof demanded at the time of trial.
’ l

By way of further answer, these Defendants herein refer to and incorporate their

hereinafter set forth responses and New Matter. }
|

3. Paragraph 3 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint states a legal conclusion to which no
response is required. To the extent a response is deemed necessary, said allegation is

admitted. ‘

4.  Paragraph 4 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint statesi a legal conclusion to which no
response is required, to the extent a response is deemec::l necessary, said allegation is
admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Defendant Laurel of DuBois, PA
owns and operates the DuBois Mall and that the mall has‘v an address of Shafer Avenue,
DuBois, PA 15801. It is specifically denied that Defendant Modal, Inc. trades and does

business as or owns and operates DuBois Mall. By way of further answer, these

Defendants herein refer to and incorporate their previously set forth responses, hereinafter

!
|

5. Paragraph 5 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint state$ a legal conclusion to which no

set forth responses and New Matter.

response is reqUired, to the extent a response is deemeld necessary, said allegation is
denied as stated. To the contrary and in response theret:o, Laurel of DuBois maintained
the common areas of the shopping center, including the éidewalks and parking lot. It is
admitted that any agents or employees of the Defendant: were acting in the course and

scope of their employment. Defendant Modal was not !responsible for maintaining any

i
areas at the shopping center. By way of further answer, these Defendants herein refer to



and incorporate their previously set forth responses, hereinafter set forth responses and

New Matter.

6-14. Paragraphs 6 through 14 of the Plaintiffs’ Cqmplaint state legal conclusions
to which no responses are required. To the extent respons%es are deemed necessary, said
allegations are denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(c) almd 1029(e). After reasonable
investigation, these Defendants have insufficient knowledgei as to the truth or falsity of said
allegations and therefore said allegations are denied with §trict proof thereof demanded at
the time of trial. By way of further answer, these Défendants herein refer to and
incorporate their previously set forth responses, hereinaftelr set forth responses and New
Matter. _ ‘|

WHEREFORE, the Defendants, Laurel of DuBois énd Modal, Inc., dehy that they
are liable to the Plaintiffs in the sum demanded or for any isum whatsoever and therefore,
requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in their ‘ifavor and against the Plaintiffs
with costs and prejudice imposed.

i

COUNT Il - DAVID A. PISARCIK, Husband Plaintiff vs. LAUREL OF DUBOIS
and MODAL, INC., Defendapts

15.  Paragraph 15 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint fequires no response. To the
extent that a response is deemed necessary, these Diefendants herein. refer to and
incorporate their previously set forth responses, hereinaftt_ler set forth responses and New
Matter. R ;

16-19. Paragraphs 16 through 19 of the I%Iaintiffs’ Complainf state legal
conclusions to whibh no responses are required. To thel- extent responses are deemed
necessary, said allegations are denied pursuant to Pa.R.C|).P. 1029(c) and 1029(e). After

reasonable investigation, these Defendants have insufficient knowledge as to the truth or

i
/.

i



falsity of said allegations and therefore said allegations are denied with strict proof thereof
demanded at the time of trial. By way of further answer, these Defendants herein refer to
and incorporate their previously set forth responses, hereinafter set forth responses and
New Matter.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants, Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc., deny that they
are liable to the Piaintiffs in the sum demanded or for any sum whatsoever and therefore,
requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in their favor and against the Plaintiffs
with costs and prejudice imposed.

NEW MATTER

¢

|

20. Paragfaphs 1 through 19 are herein referred to and incorporated as if set

forth fully at length.

|

21.  To the extent justified by the evidence developed by discovery and/or
testimony at the time of trial, these Defendants aver that Plaintiffs’ cause of action and/or
righf of recovery is barred and/or modified by the doctrine of assumption of the risk as

épplied in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

22.  To the extent juétified by the evidence developed by discovery and/or

testimony at the time of trial, any injuries and/or damages ?Iléged by the P‘Iaintiffs were the
result of superseding, intervening, and/or independe!rﬂ causes over which these
Defendants had no control and in no way participated. ;

23.  To the extent justified by the evidence de\l‘/eloped in discovery and/or the
testimony at the .time of trial, these Defendants aver that 'ahy injuries/damages sustained

by the Plaintiff-Wife were the result of her own contributolry negligence and that Plaintiffs’

claim is therefore barred by the Comparative Negligence Act or, in the alternative, any

!
b



recovery by Plaintiffs must be reduced by the extent of Plaintiff-Wife's contributory
negligence.

24. To the extent justified by the evidence developed by discovery and/or
testimony at the time of trial, these Defendants raise all affirmative defenses set forth in
Pa.R.C.P. 1030 to the Plaintiffs’ claims, including the legal doctrines of payment, accord
and satisfaction, release, waiver, estoppel, and the statute of limitations. |

25. To the extent justified by the evidence developed by discovery and/or
testimony at the time of trial, these Defendants aver they are entitled to a set-off reduction
of the Plaintiffs’ claim for reimbursement of medical expenses in an amount reflecting
paymént of any and all Med Pay benefits paid by these Defendants on behalf of the
Plaintiff-Wife.

26. To the extent justified by the evidence developed by discovery and/or
testimony at the time of trial, these Defendants aver that Plaintiffs may not recover ahy
medical expensé reimbursements in excess of amounts accepted as full payment in

satisfaction by medical providers pursuant to Moorhead v. Crozer Medical Center.

27. &T’o the extent justified by the evidence developed by discovery and/or
testimony at the time of trial, these Defendants aver the injuries and damages alleged by
Piaintiff-Wife was the result of a pre-existing condition unrelated to this accident and/or
occurrence.

28. To the extent justified by the evidence developed by discovery and/or
testimony at the time of trial, these Defendants aver Plaintiff-Wife failed to mitigate her

damages by ignoring the advice of medical providers.



29. To the extent justified by the evidence developed by discovery and/or
testimony at the time of trial, these Defendants reserve the right to assert any and all other
affirmative defenses which discovery may reveal appropriate and/or proper.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants, Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc., deny that
they are liable to the Plaintiffs in the sum demanded or for any sum whatsoever and
therefore, requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in their favor and against the

Plaintiffs with costs and prejudice imposed.

Respectfully submitted, -
WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By:

Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants,

Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer and
New Matter has been mailed by U.S. Mail to counsel of record via first class mail,

postage pre-paid, this 20" day of February, 2007.

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
P.O. Box 505
Dubois, PA 15801

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By:

Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants,

Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102217

NO: 06-2029-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF:  ANITA K. PISARCIK & DAVID A. PISARCIK
VS.

DEFENDANT: LAUREL OF DUBOIS AND MODAL, INC.

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, December 07, 2006, SHERIFF OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON LAUREL OF DUBOIS.

NOW, December 13, 2006 AT 11:34 AM SERVED THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON LAUREL OF DUBOIS, DEFENDANT.
THE RETURN OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS RETURN.

FIL E |
MA%%" n®
| N
pmmovrygt‘:irryr‘/ éler%g\fNCoum



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102217

NO: 06-2029-CD
SERVICE # 2 OF 2
SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF:  ANITA K. PISARCIK & DAVID A. PISARCIK
VS.

DEFENDANT: LAUREL OF DUBOI!S AND MODAL, INC.

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, December 07, 2006, SHERIFF OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON MODAL INC..

NOW, December 13,2006 AT 11:34 AM SERVED THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON MODAL INC., DEFENDANT. THE
RETURN OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS RETURN.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102217

NO: 06-2029-CD
SERVICES 2
SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF:  ANITAK. PISARCIK & DAVID A. PISARCIK
VS.
DEFENDANT: LAUREL OF DUBOIS AND MODAL, INC.

SHERIFF RETURN

e
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK‘# AMOUNT

SURCHARGE GLEASON 11584 20.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS GLEASON 11584 21.00

WETMORLAND CO. GLEASON 11585 73.40
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2007 5} 7 P ; »
%%/’?Wﬂw
Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff
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CHRIS SCHERER, SHERIFF OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY
o , 2 NORTH MAIN STREET
‘e SCLERN GREENSBURG, PA 15601 SCAN]
(724) 830-3457 Fax (724) 830-3660 DATE: ____ /2-/2-0(
rG ‘ [ edfp J'El/
LAST DAY TO SERVE: /-3 -07 CASHM 50.29~C.0)
: ENOTICE/COMPLAINT
SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF: Anite K Prsaralk 2.0 CIREVIVAL OR SCI FA

: VS. ! [JSEIZURE OR POSSESSION

_ [ JINTERROGATORIES
DEFT(S): el 9.5 T [JEXECUTION, GARNISHEE
[ JHANDBILL
@ ENOTICE SALE/DEBTORS RIGHT
: OTHER
SERVE: Jauyrel/ af Uu!d/ﬁq‘ <+ @Woc/a /[ oo CJLETTER MAILED
(DEFT(S)/GARNISHEE)
ATTY: 7-5;71' 37 : /’[ erry
ADDRESS: 7577 /fovd Hue ADDRESS: 20, By
latrode I JSGO | Dubois PA 15701

PHONE: _£/¥ 39/-5800

INDICATE TYPE OF SERVICE
[ ] PERSON IN CHARGE . [] PERSONAL ONLY [0 DEPUTIZE [] pOST
[] CERTIFIED MAIL [] SEIZE/STORE ] OTHER

SHERIFF’S OFFICE USE ONLY

I he! ebi CERTIFY and RETURN thatonthe j 34,0\ dayof DdCAmbde 200, at /] 3% o’clock(A.MY/P.M.

A /Address Below, County of Westmoreland Pennsylvania I have served in the manner Described below:
| _Defendant(s) personally served
] Adult in charge of Defendant’s residence at time of service (name & relationship) -
Manager/other person authorized to accept _fAMV.S zre rwmfiq [10Y/2/4
Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s) office or usual place of busmess !
[] Other _
] Property Posted
Defendant Not Found because: || Moved [_] Unknown [_| No Answer [_] Vacant [_] Other
] Attempts made by leaving Sheriff’s Card No response i

[] Certified Mail ] 1** Class Mail (] Ordinary Mail/Certificate of Mailing
ATTEMPTS / / /
DEPUTY’S REMARKS:

DEPUTY’S SIGNATURE:___ > JMORIWY

Advanced monies received | West’d Sheriff’s Costs Deputized Cty Costs TOTAL COSTS RECORDED
i 2S00 s s
Refund . Additional Amt Owed
$ 57,60 $ :
NOW: 20 1, SHERIFF OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY, PA do hereby deputized the
Sheriff of County to execute this Writ and make return thereof according to law.
Deputized Cty Ck # Advance Amt §
Deputized Notary Ck $ - SHERIFF
ONIQN{NEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTA
20 Notarial Se;l Pl
Spangler, Notary " .
sty Of Greenrysbu;:;?\gvzrstmreland Coun Depu ed Sheriff Date
7l Xady Commission Expires Dec. 18, 200 /- /3—04 %/
Notary Publi Membar, Pennsylvania Asscclation oSighideare of Sherlff (Westmoreland Co) Date

Prothonotary (White Co Attorney (Canary Copy) Sheriff (Pink Copy)



No.
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> 9 - OFFICE (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5986
Sheriff's Office FAx (814> 765-5915

ROBERT SNYDER

' - CHIEF DEPUTY
learfiely mmty e v
DEPT. CLERK
COURTHOUSE CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH
SUITE 116 ’ OFFICE MANAGER
, . T
CHESTER A. HAWKINS . 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, KAREN BAUGHMAN
SHERIFF CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

CLERK TYPIST

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

STAN SCAN

DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
102217

. o=

TERM & NO.  06-2029-CD

ANITA K. PISARCIK & DAVID A. PISARCIK

SUMMONS
VS,

LAUREL OF DUBOIS AND MODAL, INC.

SERVE BY: 01/03/07

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO GLEASON CHERRY & CHERRY LLP

SERVE: LAUREL OF DUBOIS

ADDRESS: 757 LLOYD AVE., LATROBE, PA 15650

Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this day, December 07, 20086.

RESPECTFULLY,

Gl eepft=—

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
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- bd - OFFICE (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5986
Sheriff s Office Fax (814> 765-5915
ROBERT SNYDER

Aleartield @nuntg chrer oeruTe

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

COURTHOUSE CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH

OFFICE MANAGER
CHESTER A. HAWKINS 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116

KAREN BAUGHMAN

SHERIFF CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 CLERK TYPIST

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

SCAN - ScAN

DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
102217

TERM & NO.  06-2029-CD

ANITA K. PISARCIK & DAVID A. PISARCIK

SUMMONS
VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS AND MODAL, INC.

SERVE BY: 01/03/07

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO GLEASON CHERRY & CHERRY LLP
SERVE: MODAL INC.

ADDRESS: 757 LLOYD AVE., LATROBE, PA 15650

Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY, Pennsylvania
. to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this day, December 07, 2006.

s

RESPECTFULLY,

.
Pt T <, N

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

664

CIVIL DIVISION

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD

MOTION TO COMPEL

Filed on Behalf of the Defendants

Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAILD.#87774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. # 93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

 (412) 258-2255

/
ity e

f%of@%%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of coms



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,
VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

MOTION TO COMPEL

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc., by and
through their attorneys, Walsh Collis & Blackmer, PC, Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire and
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire, and brings the within Motion to Compel and in support_
thereof avers as follows:

1. On or about January 29, 2007, these Defendants forwarded to the Plaintiffs,

Anita K. Pisarcik and David A. Pisarcik, Interrogatories and a Request for Production of

Documents.
2, To date, Plaintiffs have not responded to these discovery requests.
3. It is necessary for a proper defense of this lawsuit that Plaintiffs file full and

complete responses to Defendants’ discovery requests.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants, Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc., respectfully
request this Honorable Court enter an Order directing the Plaintiffs, Anita K. Pisarcik and
David A. Pisarcik, to provide full and complete responses to Defendants’ discovery

requests within twenty (20) days of the date of this Order.



Respectfully submitted,

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

(4

Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and | CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,
VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERRENCE

I, Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire, verify that | have attempted to confer with counsel
for the Plaintiffs, Toni M. Cherry, Esquire, in order to obtain responses to Defendants’
Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents. The original discovery was
served on January 29, 2007 and follow-up correspondence was forwarded on March 27,
2007. To date, no response has been received to these requests.

M 1

Date fa M. Zumpella
: Counsel for Defendants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs, '
VvS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to-wit, this day of , 2007, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiffs, Anita K. Pisarcik and David A.
Pisarcik, are to file full and complete Responses to the Defendants Laurel of Dubois and
Modal, Inc.’s Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents within twenty (20)

days of the date of this Order.

BY THE COURT:




ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion to
Compel has been mailed by U.S. Mail to counsel of record via first class mail, postage

pre-paid, this 30" day of May, 2007.

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
P.O. Box 505
Dubois, PA 15801

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,
VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

‘Defendants.

SCHEDULING ORDER

AND NOW, to-wit, this H day of June, 2007, it is hereby ORDERED,

ADJUDGED and DECREED, argument is hereby scheduled for Defendants Laurel of

Dubois and Modal, Inc.'s Motion to Compel on ﬁ{da,.'. b ,I,:)q,/m 4 "Une,)
O 11100 AM in Couctegorn 7 ) CLERFIELD
| C,O‘)N?‘{jl_ COM‘vaS&.

BY THE COURT:

Vv

FILED .
B2, o

Willam A Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs,
VS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

664

CIVIL DIVISION

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD

PROOF OF SERVICE OF
SCHEDULING ORDER OF
ARGUMENT DATE

(Jury Trial Demanded)

Filed on Behalf of the Defendant,
Modal, Inc.

Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAILD.#87774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. # 93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 258-2255

ElLED fee Ay
ffem

Jé 18 2[]0@

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cogrts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,
VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

_PROOF OF SERVICE OF SCHEDULING ORDER OF ARGUMENT DATE

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Modal, Inc., by and through its attorneys,
Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C., Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire and Thomas E. Zumpella,
Esquire, and files the following Proof of Service of Scheduling Order of Argument Date
and avers as follows:

1. A Scheduling Order for Argument Date on Defendants’ Motion to Compel
in connection with the above-captioned matter was served on Toni M. Cherry, Esquire,
via Certified Mail, return receipt requested. A copy of the correspondence is attached .
hereto and marked as Exhibit “A”.

2. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "B" is a copy of the original Return
of Service.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Respectfully submitted,

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By
Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant, Modal, Inc.
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Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C.

Paul J. Walsh III + ‘ The Gulf Tower

Pamela V. Collis Suite 1400

Marna K Blackmer ' : 707 Grant Street

Adam M. Barnes + Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Phone: (412) 258-2255
Trsha A. Gill Facsimile: (412) 263-5632
Steven L. Minnich
Gina M. Zumpella
Natalie A. Troilo *
Thomas E. Zumpella

i *
Tlffany L. Townsend + Admitted to Practice in Ohio and West Virginia
Suzanne R. Hahn * Admitted to Practice in West Virginia
David J. Fisher ) * Admitted to Practice in New Jersey

Of Counsel:
_ Anne M. Paul »

~June 7, 2007 _

Via Certified & First Class Mail

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
P.O. Box 505
Dubois, PA 15801

In Re; Pisarcik v. Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc.
CourtNo. 2006-02029-CD (Clearfield County)
Our File No. 664

Dear Ms. Cherry:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Scheduling Order setting the argument date on Defendants’
Motion to Compel for Friday, June 29, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Courtroom #1 of the Clearfield County
Courthouse. : o :

Thank you.
Sincerely,
Giha M. Zumpella
GMZ/lat
Enclosure

DEFENDANT'S
EXHIBIT
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® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signatire . ' ' 7 Sy
Lo item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. " / /
"' m Print your name and address on the reverse

. so that we can return the card to you. /’ Recewqd by ( P,,me/ Name) c. o4t e
* 7 m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, * || 700 1 ﬂ

or on the front if space permits. S
' . D..Is delivery address different fro,ﬂ w‘gy
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: o
Ao W\ Qk\ecctj , Eaaue
£.0. Box O65
3. Service Type )
DO\XXB\S ’ PP; \580\ X Certified Mall  [J Express Mail .

O Registered ¥ Return Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail  £1.C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivs‘ry? (Extra Fee)  Yes
2. Articla Number : — " o
(Transfer from service labe)) P 2005 3]:1.[] UUU3 HBE':l l&i:“l
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

DEFENDANT'S
EXHIBIT

PENGAD 800-631-6989




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Proof of
Service of Scheduling Order of Argument Date has been mailed by U.S. Mail to

counsel of record via first class mail, postage pre-paid, this 14th day of June, 2007.

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
P.O. Box 505
Dubois, PA 15801

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By |
GinaWl. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant, Modal, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID : No. 2006 - 2029 C.D.
A, PISARCIK, :
Plaintiffs : Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION
vs. . Type of Pleading: CERTIFICATE OF
. SERVICE

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC,, :

Defendants  : Filed on Behalf of; ANITA K. PISARCIK and
: DAVID A. PISARCIK, Plaintiffs

: Counsel of Record for these Parties:

: TONI M. CHERRY, ESQ.
: Supreme Court No.: 30205

: GLEASON, CHERRY AND
: CHERRY,L.LP.

: Attorneys at Law

: P. 0. Box 505

: One North Franklin Street

: DuBois, PA 15801

: (814) 371-5800

FI E Mo
1 Qe
JUN27 20

William A. Shaw
prothonatary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

- CIVIL DIVISION

ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID

A, PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs :
: No. 2006 - 2029 C.D.

VS. :

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC,, :
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby cértify that on this 26™ day of June, 2007, an original of Plaintiffs’ Answers to
Interrogatories were sent to GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQ., counsel for Defendant, MODAL,
INC., by mailing the same to her by United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid, by
depositing in the same in the United States Post Office at DuBois, Pennsylvarﬁa, addressed as
%ollows:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQ.
Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C.
Attorneys at Law

The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400
707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

Attorney or Plaintiffs

Dated: June 26, 2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID : No. 2006 - 2029 C.D.
A, PISARCIK, :
Plaintiffs : Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION
VS, _ : Type of Pleading: CERTIFICATE OF
' : SERVICE -

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC,, ;
Defendants : Filed on Behalf of: ANITA K. PISARCIK and
: DAVID A. PISARCIK, Plaintiffs

: Counsel of Record for these Parties:

: TONI M. CHERRY, ESQ.
: Supreme Court No.: 30205

: GLEASON, CHERRY AND
: CHERRY, L.L.P. :
: Attorneys at Law

: P. 0. Box 505

: One North Franklin Street

: DuBois, PA 15801

. (814) 371-5800

FILED .o,
) ‘5“‘?%@61@09

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID

A, PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs :
: No. 2006 - 2029 C.D.

Vs. :

' LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC., :
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify bthat on this 26" day of June, 2007, an oﬂgiﬁal of Plaintiffs’ Responses
to Request for Production of Documents were sent to GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQ., counsel
for Défendant, MODAL, INC., by mailing the same to hér by United States First Class Mail,
postage prepaid, by depositing in the same in the United States Post Office at DuBois,
Pennsylvania, addressed as follows:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQ.

Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C.
~ Attorneys at Law

The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

AL

A’i,toééys for Plaintiffs

Dated: June 26, 2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs,
VS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

664

CIVIL DIVISION

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD

MOTION TO WITHDRAW

Filed on Behalf of the Defendants

Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAI1D.#87774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PA1.D. # 93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

| (412) 258-2255

FILE

Y ;;5&

William A. Shaw

1ec.

- prothonctary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,
VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

MOTION TO WITHDRAW

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc., by and
through their attorneys, Walsh Collis & Blackmer, PC, Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire and
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire, and bring the within Motion to Withdraw and in support
thereof aver as follows:

1. On or aé)out Méy 1, 2007, these Defendants filed a Motion to Compel
Plaintiffs, Anita K. Pisarcik and David A. Pisarcik’'s Answers to Defendants’ Interrogatories
and a Request for Production of Documents.

2. On or about June 26, 2007, Plaintiffs forwarded to counsel responses to
these discovery requests.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants, Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc., respectfully
request this Honorable Court enter an Order withdrawing Defendants’ Motion to Compel,

argument of which is scheduled for Friday, June 29, 2007.



By:

Respectfully submitted,

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

Q/

Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion to
Withdraw has been mailed by U.S. Mail to counsel of record via first class mail,

postage pre-paid, this 27" day of June, 2007.

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
P.O. Box 505
Dubois, PA 15801

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By:

Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs, :
VS,

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to-wit, this day of , 2007, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Defendants Laurel of Dubois and Modal,'
Inc.'s Motion to Compel is hereby withdrawn and argument on the same scheduled for

Friday, June 29, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. is no longer necessary.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

664

CIVIL DIVISION

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD

MOTION TO COMPEL

Filed on Behalf of the Defendants

Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAILD. #87774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PA |.D. # 93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 258-2255

FIL

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

| ANITA K. PISARCIK and | CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs, ' :
VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC..

Defendants.

MOTION TO COMPEL -

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Laurel of DuBoie and Modal, Ine., by and
thlﬁough;their atterneys, Walsh Collis & Blackmer, PC, Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire and
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire, and brings the within Motion to Compel and in support
thereof avers as follows:

1. In follow-up to Plaintiffs Anita K. Pisarcik and David A. Pisarcik’s responses
to Defendant's discovery requests, Defendants forwarded authorizations to Plaintiffs for
execution on July 9, 2007. A true and correct copy of which is attached as Exhibit “A”.

2 Additional correspondences were sent to Plaintiffs’ counsel on July 25,
2007, August 29 2007 and September 28, 2007 True and correct copies of which are
attached as Exhibit “B”.

2L. To date, Plaintiffs have not responded to these requests.

3. It is necessary for a proper defense of this lawsuit that Plaintiffs execute and

return said authorizations or the medical, employment and/or insurance files reqUested.



WHEREFORE, the Defendants, Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc., respectfully

request this Honorable Court enter an Order directing the Plaintiffs, Anita K. Pisarcik and

David A. Pisarcik, to provide signed authorizations or the medical, employment and/or

insurance files requested within twenty (20) days of the date of this Order.

Respectfully submitted,

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

(——

Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,
_ Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs, '
Vs,
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERRENCE

I, Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire, verify that | have attempted to confer with counsel
for the Plaintiffsi' Toni M. Cherry, Esquire, in order to obtain signed authorizations or the
medical, employhent and/or insurance files requested. The initial request was made and
authorizations forwarded on July 9, 2007 and follow-up correspondences were forwarded
on July 25, 2007, August 29, 2007 and September 28, 2007. To date, no response has

been received to these requests.

097 2 —

Date o i M. Zumpella
Cotinsel for Defendants




Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C.

Paul J. Walsh ITT + The Gulf Tower

Pamela V. Collis Suite 1400

Marna K. Blackmer . 707 Grant Street

Adam M. Barnes + Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Phone: (412) 258-2255

Trisha A. Gill Facsimile: (412) 263-5632
Steven L. Minnich

Gina M. Zumpella
Natalie A. Troilo *
Thomas E. Zumpella

Suzanne R. Hahn
David J. Fisher + Admitted to Practice in Ohio and West Virginia

* Admitted to Practice in West Virginia
» Admitted to Practice in New Jersey

Of Counsel:
Anne M. Paul =

July 9, 2007

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry, LLP
P.O. Box 505

One North Franklin Street
Dubois, PA 15801

In Re: Pisarcik v. Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc.
Court No. ; 2006-02029-CD (Clearfield County)
Our File No. 664

Dear Ms. Cherry:

Upon review of the discovery responses you provided on behalf of Plaintiff-Wife Anita Pisarcik
with regard to the above-referenced matter, enclosed please find authorizations for the release of
Mrs. Pisarcik's medical records from the following providers:

complete medical file from Dr. Fugate;

complete medical file from Dr. DeFazio;

complete medical file from DuBois Regional Medical Center;
complete medical file from Dr. Fabre

RN =

Additionally, enclosed also please find authorizations for the release of your client's
employment records with Weight Watcher North America Inc. and her health insurance and billing
information from Caremark.

Kindly have your client execute all of the enclosed authorizations and return them to me. All
records received as a result of these authorizations will be provided to you.

DEFENDANT'S
EXHIBIT
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Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
July 9, 2007
Page Two

Thank you.

GMZ/djf
Enclosures

Sincerely,

Gina . Zumpella



Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C.

Paul J. Walsh III + The Gulf Tower

Pamela V. Collis Suite 1400

Marna K Blackmer 707 Grant Street

Adam M. Barnes + Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Phone: (412) 258-2255
Trisha A. Gill Facsimile: (412) 263-5632
Steven L. Minnich

Gina M. Zumpella
Natalie A. Troilo *
Thomas E. Zumpella

Adam P. Knor :

S R. Hah + Admitted to Practice in Ohio and West Virginia
uzamie R. Hahn * Admitted to Practice in West Virginia

David J. Fisher * Admitted to Practicc in New Jersey

Of Counsel:
Anne M. Paul -

July 25, 2007

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry, LLP
P.O. Box 505

One North Franklin Street
Dubois, PA 15801

In Re: Pisarcik v. Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc.
Court No. : 2006-02029-CD (Clearfield County)
Our File No. : 664

Dear Ms. Cherry:

On July 9, 2007 | forwarded you authorizations in connection with the above matter. Please
return the same to me as soon as possible so that | may gather the Plaintiff-Wife's medical records.

Thank you.
Since?;@w
Gina M. Zumpella
GMZ/lat

DEFENDANT'S
EXHIBIT

Y
@
&
hd
o~
o
b4
=)
a8
=
g
=
o]
a




Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C.

Paul J. Walsh IIT + The Gulf Tower

Pamela V. Collis Suite 1400

Marna K. Blackmer 707 Grant Street

Adam M. Barnes + Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Phone: (412) 258-2255
Trisha A. Gill Facsimile: (412) 263-5632
Steven L. Minnich
Gina M. Zumpella
Natalie A. Troilo *
Thomas E. Zumpella
Adam P. Knor

X . + Admitted to Practice in Ohio and West Virginia
David J. Fisher * Admitted to Practice in West Virginia
* Admitted to Practice in New Jersey
Of Counsel:
Anne M. Paul -

August 29, 2007

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry, LLP
P.O. Box 505

One North Franklin Street
Dubois, PA 15801

In Re; Pisarcik v. Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc.
Court No. : 2006-02029-CD (Clearfield County)
Our File No. : 664

Dear Ms. Cherry:

On July 9, 2007 | forwarded you authorizations in connection with the above matter and
followed-up on the same on July 25, 2007. To date | have received no response. Please return the
same to me as soon as possible so that | may gather the Plaintiff-Wife’s medical records.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Gina M. Zumpella

GMZ/lat



Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C.

Paul J. Walsh III + The Gulf Tower

Pamela V. Collis Suite 1400

Mama K. Blackmer 707 Grant Street

Adam M. Barnes + Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Phone: (412) 258-2255
Trisha A. Gill Facsimile: (412) 263-5632
Steven-L. Minnich
Gina M. Zumpella
Natalie A. Troilo *
Thomas E. Zumpella
Adam P. Knor

David J. Fisher + Admitted to Practice in Ohio and West Virginia

* Admitted to Practice in West Virginia
= Admitted to Practice in New Jersey
Of Counsel:

Anne M. Paul =
September 28, 2007

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry, LLP
P.O. Box 505

One North Franklin Street
Dubois, PA 15801

In Re: Pisarcik v. Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc.
CourtNo. 2006-02029-CD (Clearfield County)
Our File No. : 664

Dear Ms. Cherry:

On July 9, 2007 | forwarded you authorizations in connection with the above matter and
followed-up on the same on July 25, 2007 and August 29, 2007. To date | have received no
response. If | do not receive the same within the next twenty (20) days, | will have no choice but to
file a Motion to Compel.

Thank you.

Slncerely, @Y

Glna M. Zumpella

GMZ/lat



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
~ Plaintiffs,
vs.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

| ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, to-wit, this_&19 day of Oetalyen

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiffs, Anita K. Pisarcik and David A.

, 2007, it is hereby

Pisarcik, are to provide signed authorizations or the following records within twenty (20)

days of the date of this Order:

complete medical file from Dr. Fugate;

complete medical file from Dr. DeFazio;

complete medical file from DuBois Regional Medical Center;
complete medical file from Dr. Fabre;

employment records with Weight Watcher North America Inc.; and,
health insurance and billing information from Caremark.

obhwh -~

BY THE COURT:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs, ,
vS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

SCHEDULING ORDER

AND NOW, to-wit, this ____ day of , 2007, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED, argument is hereby scheduled for Defendants

Laurel of Dubois and Modal, Inc.’s Motion to Compel on

BY THE COURT:




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion to
Compel has been mailed by U.S. Mail to counsel of record via first class mail, postage

" pre-paid, this 23" day of October, 2007.

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
P.O. Box 505
Dubois, PA 15801

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,
Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD

Plaintiffs,

VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.

1

Defendants. PROOF OF SERVICE OF
ORDER OF COURT

(Jury Trial Demanded)

Filed on Behalf of the Defendant,
Modal, Inc.

Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAILD. #87774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PALD. #93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C. _
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 258-2255

664

L_ED Ve
e
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,
, Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,
VS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

PROOF OF SERVICE OF ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Modal, Inc., by and through its attorneys,

Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C., Gina M. Zumpella, Esquiré and Thomas E. Zumpella,

- Esquire; and file_s the following Proof of Service of Order of Court and avers as follows:

1. An Order of Court on Defendants’ Motion to Compel in connection with the
above-éaptioned matter was served on Toni M. Cherry, Esquire, via Certified Mail,
return receipt requested. A ‘copy of the correspondence is attached hereto and marked
as Exhibit “A”.

2. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "B" is a true and correct copy of

+ the original Return of Service.

- JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Respectfully submitted,

WADSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

e

By
Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant, Modal, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Proof of
Service of Order of Court has been mailed by U.S. Mail to counsel of record via first

~ class mail, postage pre-paid, this 6™ day of November, 2007.

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
P.O. Box 505
Dubois, PA 15801

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By
Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendant, Modal, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,

VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC., NOTICE OF SERVICE OF FIRST
SUPPLEMENTAL INTERROGATORIES
Defendants. ' AND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS DIRECTED TO THE
'PLAINTIFFS

Filed on Behalf of the Defendants
Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAI.D. # 87774 .

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D. # 93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 258-2255

664

FILED 4,

m/,. -
DEC 3/902@
Willam A. S

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,
VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF SERVICE

TO: PROTHONOTARY

| hereby certify that the original of Defendants’ First Supplemental Interrogatories
and Request for Production of Documents Directed to the Plaintiffs was served upon
counsel for Plaintiff, Toni M. Cherry, Esquire, by serving the same via first class mail,

postage pre-paid, this 17" day of December, 2007.

Respectfully submitted,

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By:

Gina'M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of
Service of First Supplemental Interrogatories and Request for Production of
Documents Directed to the Plaintiffs has been served on counsel of record via first

class mail, postage pre-paid, this 17" day of December, 2007.

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry, LLP
P.O. Box 505
One North Franklin Street
Dubois, PA 15801

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By: 7
Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs,
VvsS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

664

CIVIL DIVISION

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD

MOTION TO COMPEL

Filed on Behalf of the Defendants

Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAID. #87774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D. # 93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 258-2255



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,
vs.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

MOTION TO COMPEL

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc., by and
through their attorneys, Walsh Collis & Blackmer, PC, Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire and
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire, and brings the within Motion to Compel and in support
thereof avers as follows:

1. On or about December 17, 2007, these Defendants fo:warded to the
Plaintiffs, Anita K. Pisarcik and David A. Pisarcik, First Supplemental Interrogatories and
Request for Production of Documents.

2. To date, Plaintiffs have not responded to these discovery requests.

3. It is necessary for a proper defense of this lawsuit that Pléintiffs ﬁle full and
complete responses to Defendants’ discovery requests.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants, Laurel of DuBois and Modal, Inc., respectfully
request this Honorable Court enter an Order directing the Plaintiffs, Anita K. Pisarcik and
David A. Pisarcik, to provide full and complete responses to Defendaﬁts’ supplemental

discovery requests within twenty (20) days of the date of this Order.



Respectfully submitted,

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

A

Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and ~ CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,
VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERRENCE

I, Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire, verify that | have attempted to confer with counsel
for the Plaintiffs, Toni M. Cherry, Esquire, in order to obtain responses to Defendants’
1%t Supplemental Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents. The
supplemental discovery was served on December 17, 2007 and follow-up correspondence

was forwarded on March 31, 2008. To date, no response has been received to these

requests.

5509 ' (@L _

Date _ - Gffia M. Zumpella
Counsel for Defendants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,
VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to-wit, this day of , 2008, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiffs, Anita K. Pisarcik and David A.
Pisarcik, are to fiie full and complete responses to Defendants Laurel of Dubois and

Modal, Inc.’s 1% Supplemental Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents

within twenty (20) days of the date of this Order.

BY THE COURT:




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion to
Compel has been forwarded to counsel of record via first class mail, postage pre-paid,

this4gay of May, 2008.

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
P.O. Box 505
Dubois, PA 15801

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

B

Gina M. Zumpélla,JEsquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs, '
VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

SCHEDULING ORDER

AND NOW, to-wit, this H. day of M(lH , 2008, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED, argument is hereby scheduled for Defendants

Laurel of Dubois and Modél, Inc.’s Motion to Compel on \ure 3}. 2008

® 20 Y\ o Coocoom =\ CleacBeld Coon*\—w\
(cochonce,  (lacBeld  Ponfisy luanic

BY THE COURT:

F‘ ED}C,C |
qufﬁoﬁ% A=

william A Shaw
ProthonotarvIClen( of Courts
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William A. Shaw

naﬁ:o:og\o_wqx of Courts
DATE: \F\\
JQ Vo are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
service to the following partiest

. The Prothonotary’s office has E.oia&

Plaintiff(s) Attorney __Other

Plainufi(s)
Defendani(s) Attorney

Unmoaawbﬁmv J—

Special insuctions:

PR



Plaintiffs
vs.

Defendants

ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID A. PISARCIK

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

*
* NO. 06-2029-CD

ORDER

NOW, this 23" day of May, 2008, due to a scheduling conflict, it is the ORDER of
this Court that argument on the Defendants’ Motion to Compel be and is hereby

rescheduled from June 3, 2008 at 1:30 p.m. to June 12, 2008 at 9:45 a.m. in

Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BYTHECOURf

FREDRIC J. AMMMERMAN
President Judge

M %‘3

William A. Sha@
Prothonotary/Clerk of
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JUN 10 2008

N[ loselcn
William A, Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

[° ) Cl C
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

" ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID

A, PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs :
: No. 2006 - 2029 C.D.

VS. :

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC.,, :
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this gt day of June, 2008, an original of Plaintiff’s Answers to
First Supplemental Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents was sent to GINA

M. ZUMPELLA, ESQ., counsel for Defendants, by malhng the.same to her by Unlted States

First Class Mail, postage prepaid, by depositing in the same in the Umted States Post OfflCC at
DuBois, Pennsylvania, addressed as follows:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQ.
Walsh, Collis & Blackmer, P.C.
Attorneys at Law

The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400
707 Grant Street )
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

(, e . A
T ST L PR e / 'Atto?{ey for Plaintiffs O
doa ] ca wr Ty d . thta s N B T et e v ; oo !

© Dated: June 9, 2008 o
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

664

CIVIL DIVISION

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD

AMENDED NOTICE OF DEPOSITION
OF ANITA K. PISARCIK

Filed on Behalf of the Defendants -
Counsel of Record for This Party:

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PAILD. #87774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PA1.D. # 93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 258-2255

F”_ D/VOCC/
JUN 1 3 Zﬂﬂ

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

- ANITA K. PISARCIK and ~ CIVIL DIVISION

DAVID A. PISARCIK,
Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
~ Plaintiffs,
VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

AMENDED NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

TO: Anita K. Pisarcik
c/o  Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry, LLP
P.O: Box 505
‘One North Franklin Street
Dubois, PA 15801

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the deposition of Anita K. Pisarick will be taken for
the purpose of Discovery; pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure as

Amended, on Thursday, July 10 2008 at 11:00 a.m. at the offices of Toni M. Cherry,

~ Esquire, Gleason, Cherry & Cherry, LLP, P.O. Box 505, One North Franklin Street,

Dubois, 'PA 1 5{89\.1, at which time and place you are asked to appear and take part as

such shall be fitting and proper.

The scope .and_.purpose of the deposition is to inquire into the facts, causes and

results of the incident in suit, including the whereabouts of witnesses.



¥

By:

Respectfully submitted,

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P

Counsel for Deferfidawnts



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Amended
Notice of Deposition of Anita K. Pisarcik has been forwarded to counsel of record via

first class mail, postage pre-paid, this 11™ day of June, 2008.

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry, LLP
P.O. Box 505
One North Franklin Street
Dubois, PA 15801

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C

Y T S

Gina M. Zumpella, Esqyife /
Thomas E. Zumpella, Es ‘
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and , CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,

Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,

VS.

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC., MOTION TO COMPEL

Defendants.

Filed on Behalf of the Defendants

Counsel of Record for This Party: .

GINA M. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PALD. #87774

THOMAS E. ZUMPELLA, ESQUIRE
PA |.D. # 93277

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.
The Gulf Tower, Suite 1400

707 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 258-2255
664

FIL

WS 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA K. PISARCIK and CIVIL DIVISION
DAVID A. PISARCIK,
Docket No.: 2006-02029-CD
Plaintiffs,
VS.
LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL, INC.,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW MOTION TO COMPEL

TO: THE PROTHONOTARY

Kindly withdraw Defendants’ Motion to Compel.

Respectfully submitted,

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

Ging M. Zumepella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants



Lo

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe to
Withdraw Motion to Compel has been forwarded to counsel of record via first class

mail, postage pre-paid, this 11" day of June, 2008.

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry, LLP
P.O. Box 505
One North Franklin Street
Dubois, PA 15801

WALSH, COLLIS & BLACKMER, P.C.

By: /
Gina M. Zumpella, Esquire
Thomas E. Zumpella, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID
A, PISARCIK,
Plaintiffs

VS.

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC,, :

: Filed on Behalf of: ANITA K. PISARCIK and
: DAVID A. PISARCIK, Plaintiffs

. Defendants

: No. 2006 - 2029 C.D.
: Type of Case: CIVIL

: Type of Pleading: PRAECIPE

. Counsel of Record for these Parties:

: TONI M. CHERRY, ESQ.
: Supreme Court No.: 30205

: GLEASON, CHERRY AND

CHERRY, L.L.P.

: Attorneys at Law

: P. 0. Box 505

: One North Franklin Street
: DuBois, PA 15801

: (814) 371-5800
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William A. Shaw
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Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
ANITA K. PISARCIK and DAVID
A, PISARCIK,
Plaintiffs :
: No. 2006 - 2029 C.D.
VS. .

LAUREL OF DUBOIS and MODAL INC., :
Defendants

PRAECIPE

:
TO WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY

Sir:
Rlease mark the above-captioned case settled, discontinued and ended with prejudice.
Respectfully submitted,

- GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

>N

=

o.
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Date: December 29, 2008
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF “‘: S /:
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA &
CIVIL DIVISION
Anita K. Pisarcik
David A. Pisarcik
Vs. \ No. 2006-02029-CD
Laurel of DuBois
Modal, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

[, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on January 19,
2009, marked:

Settled, Discontinued, and Ended with Prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Gleason, Cherry and
Cherry, LLP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 19th day of January A.D. 2009.

(JMMW

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




